10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 1 of 8

KEITH A. ROBINSON (SBN 126246)
ATTORNEY AT LAW

6320 Canoga Avenue, Suite 1500
Woodland Hills, CA 91367

Tel: 310.849.3135

Fax: 818.279.0604

keith.robinson@karlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

MAYER BROWN LLP

Archis A. Parasharami (DC Bar No. 477493)
(admitted pro hac vice)
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com

1999 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 263-3000

Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendants
CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP WIRELESS
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

See next page for additional counsel

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON, Case No. 3:15-cv-02471-WHA
individuals, on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated, JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING
SETTLEMENT
Plaintiffs,
V. Honorable William H. Alsup

CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC and LEAP
WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC,,

Defendants.

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT;

CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 2 of 8

THE WADDELL LAW FIRM, LLC

A. Scott Waddell (admitted pro hac vice)
2029 Wyandotte Street, Suite 100

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

Tel: 816-221-2555

Fax: 816-221-2508

scott@aswlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

THE SHACHTMAN LAW
FIRM, LLC

Scott Shachtman

(admitted pro hac vice)

2029 Wyandotte, Ste. 100
Kansas City, MO 64108

Tel: 816-221-2555

Fax: 816-221-2508
Scott@kcmoTrialLawyer.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

AT&T SERVICES, INC. LEGAL DEPT.
Catherine C. Hwang (Bar No. 177540)
ch0171@att.com

5738 Pacific Center Boulevard, 2nd Floor
San Diego, CA 92121

Telephone: (858) 824-9717

Facsimile: (858) 535-7025

Attorneys for Defendants

CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP
WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
Marcellus McRae (Bar No. 140308)
mmcrac@gibsondunn.com

Christopher Chorba (Bar No. 216692)
cchorba@gibsondunn.com

James L. Zelenay Jr., (Bar No. 237339)
jzelenay(@gibsondunn.com

Chelsea Norell (Bar No. 280831)

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197

Telephone: 213-229-7000

Facsimile: 213-229-7520

Attorneys for Defendants

CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC and LEAP
WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

GUNDERSON SHARP, LLP

Rex Sharp (admitted pro hac vice)

5301 West 75th Street

Prairie Village, Kansas 66208

Tel: 913-901-0505

Fax: 913-901-0419
rsharp@midwest-law.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

BELL LAW, LLC

Bryce B. Bell

(admitted pro hac vice)

2029 Wyandotte St., Ste. 100

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

Tel: 816-221-2555

Fax: 816-221-2508

Bryce@BellLawKC.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

AT&T SERVICES, INC. LEGAL DEPT.
Raymond P. Bolafios (Bar No. 142069)
rb2659@att.com

525 Market Street, 20th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 778-1357

Facsimile: (415) 882-4458

Attorneys for Defendants

CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP
WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

-1-

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 3 of 8

WHEREAS the parties hereby notify the Court pursuant to the Court’s Standing Order for
Trial and Final Pretrial Conference in Civil Jury Cases 9 37 that they have reached a confidential
settlement regarding the last remaining issue in the case, the amount of attorneys’ fees to be paid
to Plaintiffs’ counsel;

WHEREAS, the parties believe and stipulate that there is no longer a need for the parties
to mediate the issue of attorneys’ fees given the parties’ agreement as to the amount of attorneys’
fees to be paid to Plaintiffs’ counsel;

WHEREAS, the parties have engaged in confidential settlement discussions, have
swapped written versions of the settlement agreements, and are negotiating settlement provisions
which efforts likely would be frustrated if the parties are required to file the Rule 68 offer and
acceptance; and

WHEREAS, the parties anticipate memorializing their settlement in a written agreement
and filing a stipulation and request for dismissal by no later than December 23, 2015.

The parties hereby request that the Court modify its order dated December 17, 2015 (Dkt.
103) so that the parties be permitted to file a stipulation of dismissal of the action with prejudice

by no later than December 23, 2015 .

Dated: December 18, 2015 LAW OFFICES OF KEITH A. ROBINSON

By: /s/Keith A. Robinson

Keith A. Robinson

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

2.

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 4 of 8

Dated: December 18, 2015 THE WADDELL LAW FIRM, LLC
A. Scott Waddell (admitted pro hac vice)
2029 Wyandotte Street, Suite 100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Tel: 816-221-2555
Fax: 816-221-2508
scott@aswlawfirm.com

By: /s/A Scott Waddell
A. Scott Waddell
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

Dated: December 18, 2015 GUNDERSON SHARP, LLP
Rex Sharp (admitted pro hac vice)
5301 West 75th Street
Prairie Village, Kansas 66208
Tel: 913-901-0505
Fax: 913-901-0419
rsharp@midwest-law.com

By: /s/Rex A. Sharp
Rex A. Sharp
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

Dated: December 18, 2015 THE SHACHTMAN LAW
FIRM, LLC
Scott Shachtman
(admitted pro hac vice)
2029 Wyandotte, Ste. 100
Kansas City, MO 64108
Tel: 816-221-2555
Fax: 816-221-2508
Scott@kcmoTrialLawyer.com

By: /s/Scott Schachtman
Scott Schachtman
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

-3

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 5 of 8

Dated: December 18, 2015 BELL LAW, LLC
Bryce B. Bell
(admitted pro hac vice)
2029 Wyandotte St., Ste. 100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Tel: 816-221-2555
Fax: 816-221-2508

Bryce@BellLawKC.com
By: /s/Bryce B. Bell
Bryce B. Bell

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON

Dated: December 18, 2015 MAYER BROWN LLP

By: /s/Archis A. Parasharami

Archis A. Parasharami

Attorneys for Defendants
CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP
WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Dated: December 18, 2015 GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
Marcellus McRae (Bar No. 140308)
mmcrae@gibsondunn.com
Christopher Chorba (Bar No. 216692)
cchorba@gibsondunn.com
James L. Zelenay Jr., (Bar No. 237339)
jzelenay@gibsondunn.com
Chelsea Norell (Bar No. 280831)

333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213-229-7000
Facsimile: 213-229-7520
Attorneys for Defendants

By: /s/Marcellus McRae
Marcellus McRae

Attorneys for Defendants

CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC and LEAP

WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

-4 -

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 6 of 8

Dated: December 18, 2015

Dated: December 18, 2015

AT&T SERVICES, INC. LEGAL DEPT.
Catherine C. Hwang (Bar No. 177540)
ch0171(@att.com

5738 Pacific Center Boulevard, 2nd Floor
San Diego, CA 92121

Telephone: (858) 824-9717

Facsimile: (858) 535-7025

By: /s/Catherine C. Hwang

Catherine C. Hwang
Attorneys for Defendants
CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP
WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

AT&T SERVICES, INC. LEGAL DEPT.
Raymond P. Bolafios (Bar No. 142069)
rb2659@att.com

525 Market Street, 20th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 778-1357

Facsimile: (415) 882-4458

By: Raymond P. Bolanos

Raymond P. Bolanos
Attorneys for Defendants
CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP
WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

-5-

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 7 of 8

ATTESTATION
Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I, Chelsea Norell, hereby attest that I have

obtained concurrence in the filing of this document, Joint Stipulation Regarding Settlement,

from the other signatories to this document.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this eighteenth day of December, 2015 in Los

Angeles, California.

/s/Chelsea Norell

Chelsea Norell

-6-

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 8 of 8

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON, Case No. 3:15-cv-02471-WHA
individuals, on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated, [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING
Plaintiffs, SETTLEMENT

V.

Honorable William H. Alsup
CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC and LEAP

WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Pursuant to the parties’ Joint Stipulation dated December 18, 2015, and for good cause
shown, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Court’s order of December 17, 2015 (Dkt. 103) is
vacated, and the parties request to instead file a request for dismissal of the action with prejudice
by no later than December 23, 2015 is granted.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: , 2015

HON. WILLIAM ALSUP
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-7 -

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,
CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA




