1 2	KEITH A. ROBINSON (SBN 126246) ATTORNEY AT LAW 6320 Canoga Avenue, Suite 1500	
3	Woodland Hills, CA 91367 Tel: 310.849.3135 Fax: 818.279.0604	
4	keith.robinson@karlawgroup.com	
5	Attorneys for Plaintiffs FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON	
6	MAYER BROWN LLP	
7	Archis A. Parasharami (DC Bar No. 477493) (admitted pro hac vice)	
8	aparasharami@mayerbrown.com 1999 K Street NW	
10	Washington, DC 20006 Telephone: (202) 263-3000 Facsimile: (202) 263-3300	
11 12	Attorneys for Defendants CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
13	ŕ	
14	See next page for additional counsel	
15	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
16	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
17	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION	
18		
19	FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON, individuals, on behalf of themselves and others	Case No. 3:15-cv-02471-WHA
20	similarly situated,	JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT
21	Plaintiffs,	
22	v.	Honorable William H. Alsup
2324	CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC and LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,	
25	Defendants.	
26		
27		
28		
		JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT; CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA

1	THE WADDELL LAW FIRM, LLC	GUNDERSON SHARP, LLP
2	A. Scott Waddell (admitted pro hac vice) 2029 Wyandotte Street, Suite 100	Rex Sharp (admitted pro hac vice) 5301 West 75th Street
3	Kansas City, Missouri 64108	Prairie Village, Kansas 66208
	Tel: 816-221-2555	Tel: 913-901-0505
4	Fax: 816-221-2508 scott@aswlawfirm.com	Fax: 913-901-0419 rsharp@midwest-law.com
5	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	Attorneys for Plaintiffs
6	FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON	FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON
7	THE SHACHTMAN LAW	BELL LAW, LLC
8	FIRM, LLC Scott Shachtman	Bryce B. Bell (admitted pro hac vice)
	(admitted pro hac vice)	2029 Wyandotte St., Ste. 100
9	2029 Wyandotte, Ste. 100 Kansas City, MO 64108	Kansas City, Missouri 64108 Tel: 816-221-2555
10	Tel: 816-221-2555	Fax: 816-221-2508
11	Fax: 816-221-2508	Bryce@BellLawKC.com
12	Scott@kcmoTrialLawyer.com Attorneys for Plaintiffs	Attorneys for Plaintiffs FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON
13	FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON	
14	AT&T SERVICES, INC. LEGAL DEPT.	AT&T SERVICES, INC. LEGAL DEPT.
	Catherine C. Hwang (Bar No. 177540) ch0171@att.com	Raymond P. Bolaños (Bar No. 142069) rb2659@att.com
15	5738 Pacific Center Boulevard, 2nd Floor	525 Market Street, 20th Floor
16	San Diego, CA 92121	San Francisco, CA 94105
17	Telephone: (858) 824-9717 Facsimile: (858) 535-7025	Telephone: (415) 778-1357 Facsimile: (415) 882-4458
18	Attorneys for Defendants	Attorneys for Defendants
19	CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.	CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
	,	
20	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP Marcellus McRae (Bar No. 140308)	
21	mmcrae@gibsondunn.com	
22	Christopher Chorba (Bar No. 216692) cchorba@gibsondunn.com	
23	James L. Zelenay Jr., (Bar No. 237339)	
24	jzelenay@gibsondunn.com Chelsea Norell (Bar No. 280831)	
25	333 South Grand Avenue	
	Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197 Telephone: 213-229-7000	
26	Facsimile: 213-229-7520	
27	Attorneys for Defendants	
28	CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC and LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
		1 -

Dated: December 18, 2015 THE WADDELL LAW FIRM, LLC 1 A. Scott Waddell (admitted pro hac vice) 2 2029 Wyandotte Street, Suite 100 Kansas City, Missouri 64108 3 Tel: 816-221-2555 Fax: 816-221-2508 4 scott@aswlawfirm.com 5 By: /s/A Scott Waddell 6 A. Scott Waddell **Attorneys for Plaintiffs** 7 FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON 8 Dated: December 18, 2015 GUNDERSON SHARP, LLP Rex Sharp (admitted pro hac vice) 9 5301 West 75th Street 10 Prairie Village, Kansas 66208 Tel: 913-901-0505 11 Fax: 913-901-0419 rsharp@midwest-law.com 12 By: /s/Rex A. Sharp 13 Rex A. Sharp **Attorneys for Plaintiffs** 14 FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON 15 Dated: December 18, 2015 THE SHACHTMAN LAW 16 FIRM, LLC Scott Shachtman 17 (admitted pro hac vice) 2029 Wyandotte, Ste. 100 18 Kansas City, MO 64108 19 Tel: 816-221-2555 Fax: 816-221-2508 20 Scott@kcmoTrialLawyer.com 21 By: /s/Scott Schachtman 22 Scott Schachtman **Attorneys for Plaintiffs** 23 FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON 24 25 26 27 28 JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 4 of 8

	53.25 5.25 5. 52 2 2 5541116	7.11 10 1 1 1100 12/10/10 1 ago 0 010
1	Dated: December 18, 2015	BELL LAW, LLC
2		Bryce B. Bell (admitted pro hac vice)
3		2029 Wyandotte St., Ste. 100
		Kansas City, Missouri 64108 Tel: 816-221-2555
4		Fax: 816-221-2508
5		Bryce@BellLawKC.com
6		By:/s/Bryce B. Bell
7		Bryce B. Bell Attorneys for Plaintiffs
8		FLOR BARRAZA and NIKOLE HENSON
9	Dated: December 18, 2015	MAYER BROWN LLP
10		
11		By: /s/Archis A. Parasharami
12		Archis A. Parasharami Attorneys for Defendants
		CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP
13		WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
14	Dated: December 18, 2015	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP Marcellus McRae (Bar No. 140308)
15		mmcrae@gibsondunn.com
16		Christopher Chorba (Bar No. 216692) cchorba@gibsondunn.com
17		James L. Zelenay Jr., (Bar No. 237339)
18		jzelenay@gibsondunn.com
		Chelsea Norell (Bar No. 280831) 333 South Grand Avenue
19		Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
20		Telephone: 213-229-7000 Facsimile: 213-229-7520
21		Attorneys for Defendants
22		By:/s/Marcellus McRae
23		Marcellus McRae Attorneys for Defendants
24		CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC and LEAP
25		WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
26		
27		
28		1
		- 4 - JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,
		CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHA

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 5 of 8

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 6 of 8 Dated: December 18, 2015 AT&T SERVICES, INC. LEGAL DEPT. 1 Catherine C. Hwang (Bar No. 177540) 2 ch0171@att.com 5738 Pacific Center Boulevard, 2nd Floor 3 San Diego, CA 92121 Telephone: (858) 824-9717 4 Facsimile: (858) 535-7025 5 By: /s/Catherine C. Hwang 6 Catherine C. Hwang **Attorneys for Defendants** 7 CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC. 8 Dated: December 18, 2015 9 AT&T SERVICES, INC. LEGAL DEPT. Raymond P. Bolaños (Bar No. 142069) 10 rb2659@att.com 525 Market Street, 20th Floor 11 San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: (415) 778-1357 12 Facsimile: (415) 882-4458 13 By: Raymond P. Bolanos 14 Raymond P. Bolanos **Attorneys for Defendants** 15 CRICKET WIRELESS, LLC, and LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL, INC. 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28

ATTESTATION Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I, Chelsea Norell, hereby attest that I have obtained concurrence in the filing of this document, Joint Stipulation Regarding Settlement, from the other signatories to this document. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this eighteenth day of December, 2015 in Los Angeles, California. /s/Chelsea Norell Chelsea Norell JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING SETTLEMENT,

CASE NO. 3:15-CV-02471-WHÁ

Case 3:15-cv-02471-WHA Document 104 Filed 12/18/15 Page 8 of 8